

YESOSH

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

### **Request for** Quotation

SH-p

COR61360

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

\*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085 **DENMAR CORRECTIONAL CENTER** 

HC-64, BOX 125 DENMAR ROAD HILLSBORO, WV 24946

DATE PRIN	TEO	Œ	RMS OF SAI	LE	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/24/								
BID OPENING DATE		08/23/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VIIIY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			3 5000000000000000000000000000000000000					
				REOU	EST FOR C	DITATOU	N	
							-	
							BIDS FOR THE	
							TO PROVIDE ALL	
							ARY TO CONSTRUC	T
	AN EXP. Hillsb			HE DE	NMAR CORR	ECTIONA	L CI ER, IN	
	HILLSB	UKU, W	۷.					
	MANDAT	ORY ON	SITE	PRE-	BID: 8/9/	2007: 1	:30 P	
	DENMAR					,		
	HC 64,		1		-			
	DENMAR	, WV	24946					
	CONTAC	T CVIV	TA LIA	NEV A	T (706) /	EZ 4301	TO INDICATE	(
	1			1 1	E BID DAT		IU INDICAIE	
		AIIOL I	K I OK		L DID DAI			
								4275,000.00
0001	GENERA	COME	EA	: !	968-42			- 273,000.00
	GENERA	L CUNS	IRUCI	TON				
							·	
	EXHIBI.	T 5						
							D BE PERFORMED	
							TICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	
							ERED NOTICE TO	
	PROCEE		SIIAUL		K HILL DE	CONSID	LKED HOTTOL TO	
							ING RESERVES TH	
							ELY UPON WRITTE	N
							OR WORKMANSHIP	
	SUFFLIE	ED AKE	OF A	N THE	בענטע עטא	TTIT UK	DO NOT CONFORM	
	WH							
SIGNATURE //	7.0	1		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS	E 0/ :
Kolu	10.W	ÚI.				30	1-632-1600 DAT	"8/23/2007
TITLE TOSINA	n-t	FE	IN COL	NIR	100		ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SIGNATURE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25085

### Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER

PAGE

COR61360 Addressicorises condende to attention of

JOHN ABBOTT

304-558-2544

þ

ō

DENMAR CORRECTIONAL CENTER

HC-64, BOX 125 **DENMAR ROAD** HILLSBORD, WV 24946

**\*709053330** 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 07/24/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 08/23/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR POCAHONTAS COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% of the amount of the contract. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED "VENDOR"

TELEPHONE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

þ

ō

COR61360

Address correspondence to Attention or

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN ABBOTT <u>304-558-2544</u>

DENMAR CORRECTIONAL CENTER

HC-64, BOX 125 **DENMAR ROAD** HILLSBORO, WV 24946

**\*709053330** 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 07/24/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 08/23/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIAL IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10.000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE TELEPHONE



### Request for Quotation

Ţ

REQ NUMBER COR61360 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DENMAR CORRECTIONAL CENTER

HC-64, BOX 125 **DENMAR ROAD** HILLSBORO, WV 24946

**\*709053330** 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

resident

55-0648251

07/24/2 BID OPENING DATE:			MS OF SAL				FREIGHT TERMS
	46.00044.0000000044.0000	08/23/		CAT			1:30PM
LINE FAATT 22 P L D O P L D A T	OUAN OREIG CCEPT O BE O% OR RODUC ABOR EPARTI RICE F, PR ROVIS ETERM LUMINI	MADE ED ONL UNREAS TS. I TS TO SURPLU MENT O F DOME THAN T IOR TO IONS, INES T UM, GL	ALUM Y IF ONABL HIGHE F THE BE SU S ARE F LAB STIC HE FO THE THE S HAT T ASS D EST B	THE C E. S R THA DOME PPLIE A", A OR, F PRODU REIGN AWARD PENDI HERE R STE ID DO	TEMNUMBER  GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC UCH COST IS UNRE	PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUN ASONABLE IF IT I FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED ORE HIGHER IN NOER THE ABOVE E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING	AMOUNT D S
R A S R E N P	EDUCT: LL VEI UPPLY: EV. 3. XHIBI OTICE ROJECT	ION IN NDORS ING FO /88 FOR IS FOR IS	THE MUST REIGN SSUAN	LOWES INDIC ALUM CE &	T BID FOR SUCH D ATE IN THEIR BID INUM, GLASS OR S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OMESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE TEEL. OF CONSTRUCTION	
T C ( A A	O ABII ONSTRU 1) TH ND A L	DE BY JCTION HE ARCI	THE FOUNT FOR THE FOR	OLLOW ECT A T/ENG PART S FOR	ING SCHEDULE IN DDENDA FOR STATE  INEER SHALL PREP IES THAT HAVE PR THE PROJECT. T	AGENCIES:  ARE THE ADDENDUM OCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE A	12) 1	1/11			TELEPHONE 2/	14-632-1600 DATE	8/22/07
TITLE 1	<u> </u>	, IFEI	N				VI- 010 /

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



### Request for Quotation

COR61360

Address corresionder certo at bien	The second second
ACCHESS COMMESTUNDENCE TO AT TEN	113 1131 1 35 "

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN ABBOTT

304-558-2544

\*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085 DENMAR CORRECTIONAL CENTER

HC-64, BOX 125 **DENMAR ROAD** HILLSBORO, WV 24946

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 07/24/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 08/23/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY AL BIDDERS SUBMITTED TO STATE PURCHASING THE THE DIVISION. SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: 8/14/2007. NO. I NO. 2 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 04-622-1600



VEXDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

H

REQ NUMBER

COR61360

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN ABBOTT

304-558-2544

\*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085 DENMAR CORRECTIONAL CENTER

HC-64, BOX 125 **DENMAR ROAD** HILLSBORO, WV 24946

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ē	s	HIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
07/24/	2007								
BID OPENING DATE:		08/23/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEN	M NUMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	NO. 3	•	• • • • •		• • •			2.	
	NO. 4	•		• • • • •					
,	NO. 5	•		• • • • •	• • • •				
	I UNDE ADDEND	1			1		THE RECEIPT OF THE BIDS		
	R.	olu	D.\	Lil	at.	s	GNATURE		
	nold.	1221	. (0) 200	nsv 7	LIKIK		MPANY		
	REV. 1	1/96	* • • • •		• • • • • •		ATE		
			co	NTRAC	TORS LI	CENSE			
	PERSON: State i	S DESI	RING E LIC	TO PE ENSED	RFORM C	CONTRACTING WEST VIRG	RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THE INIA CONTRACT	TORS	
-	LICENSI Made b'	E. API Y CONT L COMPI	PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TIONS G THE BUILD	FOR A WEST V	CONTRACTO VIRGINIA D ROOM 319,	RS LICENSE MA IVISION OF LA CHARLESTON,	AY BE Abor	
		IRGINI CTIVE	A STA BIDDE	TE CO R TO	DE 21-1 INCLUDE	1-11 REQU			
	BIDDER	ĺ			K DID.				
				SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FO	OR TERMS AND CO			
IGNATURE / C	but.	D. Ne	U			TELEPHONE	04.122.1600	DATE	8/03/2007



DOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

COR61360

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TELENTION OF THE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DENMAR CORRECTIONAL CENTER

HC-64, BOX 125 DENMAR ROAD HILLSBORO, WV 24946

\*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685 GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 07/24/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 08/23/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT enhill Construction Co CONTRACTORS NAME: WV.001196 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS. OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

200

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

COR61360

A	DDRESS COR	BESPONDE	NCE TO AT	TENTION	OF:
JOHN	ABBOTT				

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

**\*709053330** 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085 DENMAR CORRECTIONAL CENTER

HC-64, BOX 125 **DENMAR ROAD** HILLSBORO, WV 24946

304-558-2544

07/24/		2007		DID 025	MITHO TIME	
LINE	QUANTITY	HOP C	AT. ITEM NUM		ENING TIME (	)1:30PM AMOUNT
	BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING DIV G 15 SHINGTOI		ST		
ļ	THE ENVELOPE	LD CONTA	AIN THIS INFO	RMATION O BE CONSID	ON THE FACE OF DERED:	-
	SEALED BID BUYER:		ЈОНИ АВВОТ	·T		
	REQ. NO.:		COR61360			· <b>-</b>
	BID OPENING	DATE:	8/23/2007-			-
	BID OPENING		1:30 PM			
	TO CONTACT Y	OU REGAR	NUMBER IN CRING YOUR BI	ASE IT IS D:	NECESSARY	
F	CONCERNING T	OR TYPE HIS QUOT  P(1)	<b>3 8 1</b>	SON TO CO	NTACT	
	— to da 26 — 27	<del>- + -   -     </del>	. — <u>— —</u> — — — — — — — —		<del></del>	
ATURE P.J	<u> </u>	SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TER		NS (232-1600 DATE	=la-la>



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## **Request for**

COR61360

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DENMAR CORRECTIONAL CENTER

304-632-1558 **\*709053330** DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085 HC-64, BOX 125

**DENMAR ROAD** HILLSBORO, WV 24946

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 07/24/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 08/23/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** THIS IS THE END OF REQ \*\*\*\*\* COR61360 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE



JOE MANCHIN III
GOVERNOR

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST P.O. BOX 50130 CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25305-0130 ROBERT W. FERGUSON, JR. CABINET SECRETARY

DAVID TINCHER
DIRECTOR

July 24, 2007

**МЕМО** 

SUBJECT:

Plans & Specifications

Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting:

ZMM, Inc. 222 Lee Street, West Charleston, WV 25302 (304) 342-0159

Deposit: \$50

Bidders are responsible for the cost of shipping and handling



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation

CDR61360

CDR61360

ADDRESS CORRESS
JDHN ABBOTT

COR61360

PA	GE
	1

#ADDRESS:CORRESRONDENCERTO/ATTENTION:OF

304-558-2544

DENMAR CORRECTIONAL CENTER

HC-64, BOX 125 DENMAR ROAD HILLSBORO, WV 24946

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINT  08/14/ BID OPENING DATE:	2007	08/23/	MS OF SAL		SHIP		FOR OPENING TIME	FREIGHTTERMS
LINE	QUAN		UOP	GAT NO.	ITEM NU		UNITPRICE	01:30PM AMOUNT
				ADDEN	DUM #01			
	TUTE A	ODENDI				TO DEL	ETE, MODIFY,	
	AND OR	CHANG	E THE	REQU	IREMENTS	OF THE	ORIGINAL	
					ESTABLIS ON OF THE			
	ATTACHI							
			2. PR	E-BID	SIGN-IN	SHEET		
·								
i de la constanta de la consta								
						,	·	
				·		,		
		. [						
		}						
		- [						
		]		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TI	**********	IDITIONS	
TILE OLD	(D, I	W JFEI	مسيدسر لا	XI : -		TELEPHONE	4-652-1600	NTE 8/23/07
- Mesid	IN DESP		05	UH8 INSEDT	DS/	ADDDESS	ADDRESS CHAN N SPACE ABOVE LAB	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

August 10, 2007

Addendum No 1 – COR61360

Food Service Facility Expansion

Denmar Correctional Center

To: Prospective Bidders

From: ZMM, Inc. Architects & Engineers

This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original bidding documents. Attach this Addendum to the front cover of the Project manual and Acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the space provided for on the Bid Form.

The Pre=Bid Conference "Sign in Sheet" is attached to this Addendum.

The following items clarify the requirements of the Bidding and Contract Documents:

- 1. Temporary utilities (water and electricity) will be provided by the Owner.
- 2. Designated toilet facilities within the existing building may be used by the Contractor.
- All Contractor's personnel (including personnel of all Sub-contractors) that will be on the site must pass a security background investigation that will be performed by the Owner. A security briefing for the Contractor and Sub-Contractors will be conducted by the Owner at the Pre-Construction meeting
- 4. The selected Contractor shall begin work upon receipt of a "Notice to Proceed" from the West Virginia department of Corrections which may not coincide with the receipt of a contract / purchase order from the West Virginia Division of Purchasing.
- 5. Requests for substitutions and questions regarding the Contract Documents will be received and considered by the Architect when received at least seven (7) days prior to the bid date.
- Certified Payroll documentation shall be submitted with each monthly payment request.
- 7. The Contractor shall protect the existing kitchen from construction dirt and debris during window and wall demolition.

- 8. Where existing windows are to be removed (indicated to be closed with CMU or to be left open), the window sills shall also be removed.
- 9. Concrete foundations shall be a minimum of 3'-0" below the adjacent finish grade and shall be stepped in 8" increments to maintain the 3'-0" minimum requirement.
- 10. The Contractor shall provide compacted gravel backfill between sub-grade and the bottom of concrete slabs in thickness as required to insure that new floor slab elevation matches existing floor slab elevation.
- 11. The new sewer line shall be located to pass between the two existing tree stumps and outside of the utility pole and the basketball court.
- 12. The Owner will remove and re-install security wire to allow for the installation of the new sewer line below the existing security fence.
- 13. The owner will provide seeding at all disturbed soil areas. The Contractor shall fine-grade all disturbed soil areas.
- 14. The Contractor shall add "Unit Price No. 8" to the bid form which shall include a deduction from the Base Bid for the use of welded wire reinforcing mesh furnished by the Owner. The price shall be for each roll of 6' x 150' mesh.
- 15. The Contractor shall add "Unit Price No. 9" to the bid form which shall include a deduction from the Base Bid for the use of 6 mil polyethylene plastic sheeting (under-slab vapor barrier) furnished by the Owner. The price shall be for each roll of 20' x 100' sheeting
- 16. The Contract is to be performed within 120 (one hundred and twenty) calendar days upon the receipt of the notice to proceed.
- 17. "Snap-Loc 24" roof panels with Acrylic Coated galvalume finish may be used as a substitution to the manufacturers identified in Specification Section 07411-2.5.B.

FAX NO.

P. 04

	SIGN IN SHEET	Page / of /
Request for Proposal No. Conlect 60	O PLEASE PRINT	Date: 8-7-17
* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD	BLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD	HET EDUQNIS P. DAV
HRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	NUMBERS
Company. Dawhill Constanction	J. P.O Box 685	
Rep: () a ~ [+; 1]	GaulerBadse,	W. VG FREE
Email Address: Rolan Milla hot mail-com		25085 FAX 304-632-1501
Company RBS Construction INC	4300 1st Avenue	PHONE 304-755-2860
Repr Dana Womack	17:400 WV 25743	FREE
Email Address: mstutler & rbsw. com		FAX 304 - 755 - 3022.
Company: メソレビ こらんろブ	P.O. BOX JRO SUMMI	180 SUPPLIESSULCEPHONE 872-2870
Rep: JIM LUCHSING-EZ.	SUMMERSVIELE	PREE
Email Address:	26	26651 FAX
COMPANY: DANHILL CONSTRUCTION CO	DO BOX 685	PHONE 304-632-1600
ROD: STAN HAYES	GAULEY BRIDGE, W.VA	HEE
Email Address: R DANHILL @ HOT MAIL, CON	25885	5 FAX 304-632-1501
Company: "Haudhing M. Pg. Co	P.O. BOK 1227	PAC2-52840E JOY853-528
RED. BERNAND BALdWIN	Beckly WUC	TOIL FREE 1500.934-8760
Email Address:		FAX 304.253-3111

5		
	P5	
	-	

SIGN IN SHEET	L u	Page 1 of
Request for Proposal No. Collect Sco Please Print		Date: 8-9-07
* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD	USINESS CARD	
FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS
Company: Oval Construction Management 179 Summer	G- Charlesten WU	PHONE 304 547-8820
XiX		TOLL FREE
Email Address: <u>jearney Bova boustruction</u> . Com		FAX 304 347-8801
Company: ZWW, D.C.		PHONE 304-342-0159
Rep: Steve Brannel		TOLL FREE
Email Address; STILL & Frmm. Com		FAX 304-345 -8144
Company:		PHONE
Rep;		TOLL FREE
Email Address:		FAX
Company: :		PHONE
Нер;		TOLL FREE
Email Address:		FAX
Company: i		PHONE
Rep;		TOLL FREE
Email Address:		FAX

## **BID FORM**

Dated: 8 2 3 0 7 (Bidder to insert date bid submitted)
SUBMITTED BY:
DANHIII CONSTRUCTION CO. (hereinafter called "Bidder")
West Virginia Contractor's License Number: WV 001196
SUBMITTED TO:
West Virginia Division Of Corrections (hereinafter called "Owner")
The Bidder, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and the Contract Documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, and any Addenda or Clarifications issued, hereby propose to furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, transportation and expendable equipment necessary for the satisfactory and complete installation of
Food Service Facility Expansion Denmar Correctional Center Hillsboro, Pocahontas County, West Virginia
in every detail and ready for operation, all in full accordance with, and in conformity to, the Contract Documents, for the stipulated sums as follows:
BASE BID:
For the sum of: TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND  (\$ 275,000.00)
UNIT PRICES:
Refer to section 01026 - Unit Prices For Unit Price Schedule
Unit Price No. 1
For CMU furnished by Owner, DEDUCT the following amount for each unit furnished and incorporated into the work.
DEDUCT \$50/Unit

Unit Price No. 2	
For Precast Concrete Lintels furnished by Owner, DEDUCT the following incorporated into the work.	g amount for each lintel furnished and
D	EDUCT\$ <u>50.00</u> /Lintel
Unit Price No. 3	·
For Dur-o-Wal Horizontal Reinforcing furnished by Owner, DEDUCT the furnished and incorporated into the work.	e following amount for each piece
D	EDUCT\$Piece
<u>Unit Price No. 4</u>	
For #5 Steel Reinforcing Bars furnished by Owner, DEDUCT the following reinforcing bar furnished and incorporated into the work.	ng amount for each linear foot of
D	EDUCT\$/Linear Foot
Unit Price No. 5	
For #3 Steel Reinforcing Bars furnished by Owner, DEDUCT the following reinforcing bar furnished and incorporated into the work.	ng amount for each linear foot of
D	EDUCT\$/Linear Foot
Unit Price No. 6	
For ZONOLITE Masonry Loose-Fill Insulation furnished by Owner, DED insulation furnished and incorporated into the work.	OUCT the following amount for each bag of
D. D.	EDUCT\$ 5.50 /Bag
Unit Price No. 7	
For Rigid Foam Plastic Insulation furnished by Owner, DEDUCT the follofurnished and incorporated into the work.	owing amount for each sheet of insulation
. D	EDUCT\$ 25.00 /Sheet
If awarded contract on Base Bid, I (we) agree to perform the work to complater than The Bidder understands that the Owney, Paragraph 9.11 - "Liquidated Damages," of the Supplementary Condition holidays included, that the Work remains uncompleted, which sum is agreeliquidated damages which the Owner will sustain per diem by the failure of the stipulated time, and the sum is not the be construed in any sense a penalty.	wher may retain a sum as set forth in Article ons, for each day thereafter, Sundays and sed upon as the proper measure of of the Contractor to complete the Work in

BID FORM

Submitted by:\_

(Firm Name)

Submitted by: Danhill Construction Co. (Firm Name)
(Firm Name)
Accompanying this proposal is a bid bond in the amount of <u>Fifteen thousand eight</u>
hundred (\$ 15,800 00)
payable to the Owner, which it is agreed shall be retained as liquidated damages by the Owner if the undersigned fails to execute a contract in conformance with the Form of Contract, and to furnish a Surety Company Bond in a penal sum equal to at least the full contract sum with ten (10) days after notification of award of the contract to the undersigned.
The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 60 days.
The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)
1-8-14-07
SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:
Firm: Danhill Construction Co. By: Robert D. Hill
Address: P.O Box Title: PRES
Address: Gauley Bridge, WVa Phone: 304-632-1600
Address: 25085 Fax: 304-632-1501
Tax Cert. #: 709053330
END OF BID FORM
INIT PRICE NO.8 - DEDUCT \$ 50.00/ ROLL
UNITPRICE NO. 9 - DEDUCT & 50.00/ ROLL

Agency_C	OR	
REQ.P.O#	61360	

### **BID BOND**

									•		
	KNOV	V ALL MEI	N BY TH	ESE PRES	ENTS, That	we, the ur	ndersigned,	Danhill	Construction	on Compa	ny
	of_	Gauley	Brio	dge	. West	Virgi	nia	, as Principal.	and Colonia.	l Surety	Co.
	of	Montva	le	, New	Jersey			•	existing under the law		
NJ of West \	Virginia	with its	principa	al office in the	he City of <u>l</u> Fiftee	Montva en Tho	le usand E	as Surety, a	are held and firmly both $dred_{00.00}$ ) for the	ound unto the	State
urall and	*******	a, ao obig a ba mada	inin	thi and sau	orolly bind a	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		— <sup>(Ψ</sup> —15,8(	00.00	ie payment or	WINCH,
wen and	ti uty te	be made,	we join	lly and seve	erally billu of	irseives, o	ur neirs, adi	ministrators, exe	ecutors, successors	and assigns.	
									d to the Purchasing		
Departm	ent of	Administra	tion a ce	ertain bid or	proposal, a	ttached he	reto and ma	ide a part hereo	f, to enter into a con	tract in writing	for
Fc	<u>ood</u>	<u>Servic</u>	<u>e Fac</u>	cility	Expansi	Lon					
						**					
					•						
	NOW	THEREFO	RE.								
		said bid sh		eiected or							
	(b) If	said bid sh	nall be a	ccepted and	d the Princip	al shall en	ter into a co	ntract in accorda	ance with the bid or	proposal attac	ched
hereto ar	าd sha	ll furnish aı	ny other	bonds and	insurance re	equired by	the bid or pr	roposal, and sha	all in all other respec	cts perform the	è
agreeme	nt crea	ated by the	accepta accepta	ince of said	l bid, then th	is obligatio	n shall be n	ull and void, oth	nerwise this obligation and all claims hereund	n shall remain	in full
exceed th	he pen	al amount	of this c	bligation as	s herein state	iat iile liab ed.	inty of the S	urety for any and	u ali cialms nereuno	ier snaii, in no	event,
	·			Ū							
	The S	urety, for th	ne value	received, h	nereby stipul	ates and a	grees that th	he obligations of	f said Surety and its	bond shall be	in no
		r affected t any such (			the time with	nin which t	he Obligee i	may accept such	h bid, and said Sure	ty does hereby	у :
waive no	uce or	any such e	KICHSIO	11.							
	IN WI	TNESS WH	HEREOF	. Principal	and Suretv h	ave hereu	nto set their	hands and sea	ils, and such of them	n as are corno	rations
									eir proper officers, th		auons
				to be anixe		and these	presents to	be signed by the	en proper onicers, tr	115	
	uay oi	21ugus			, 20 <u>0 / _</u> .						
	_							m 1 2 1 3			
Principal	Corpo	rate Seal						Dannill	Constructi		any_
								Robe	Name of Princi	Pai)	
								By Rober	t D. Hill	•	
									(Must be Presid		
									Vice President)	,	
								Preside			
		•							(Title)		
Surety Co	orpora	le Seal						_Colonia	al Surety Co	mpany	
-									(Name of Surety	y)	
		· · · · ·	•					Chr	is Done	ir ·	
								- ,			
.*s							•	Chris	Dozier		
	1								Attorney-in-Fac	ct .	-

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



AND NOW, this 23rd day of August, in the calendar year of 2007, before
me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within
instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and
subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Chris Dozier, attorney-in-fact
of Colonial Surety Company , an insurance company duly organized and existing under
the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this
State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or
instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein
contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact
and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety
Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had
authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with
the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Virginia My Commission Expires on 3/25/2015

Notary Public in and for the

County of Fayette State of West Viainia

Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
Jessica VanMeter
HC 86 Box 145
Jodie, WV 26674
My commission expires March 28, 2015

### **Colonial Surety Company**

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

### **CONSENT OF SURETY**

West Division of Corrections,	, Denmar	
HC-64, Box 125		
Hillsboro	, WV	2494

RE: Food Service Facility Expansion

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact business in the State of WV hereby agrees that **Danhill Construction Company** 

Glen Ferris
has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to
Danhill Construction Company

Glen Ferris
that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 23rd day of August 2007.

**COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY** 

BY: Aris Dozier
Chris Dozier (Attorney-in-Fact

### **COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY**

Duncannon, Pennsylvania Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

Chris Dozier

Glen Ferris WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.

#### Any and All Bonds

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

the President and se	aled and atte	sted by the Corporat	te Secretary."	io, in racional so .	omaing apon the com	pany as a signed by
"In Witness Whereof	, Colonial Sure	ly Company has caus	ed these present	s to be signed by its _	Preside	ent
and its corporate seal	to be hereto a		day of	September	, A.D., 2006.	
State of New Jersey County of Bergen	ss.:	Incorporate  O  Incorporate   1930	J*1	COLONIAL SURE	Nunziata, President	
On this <u>8th</u>	day of	nsylve	Septen	nber	, in the	year 2006, before me
		Theresa Simmons			, a notary public,	personally appeared
····		Wayne Nunziata		, pe	rsonally known to me t	o be the person who
executed the within in	nstrument as _	President		, on be	ehalf of the corporation	therein named and
acknowledged to me	that the corpor	ation executed it.				
Notary Public New Jersel	A Notary Pu	SA SIMMONS blic of New Jersey xpires September 2, 2010		Theresa Simmons	Simmons	Notary Public
I, the undersigned S	Secretary of C Power of Attor	colonial Surety Com ney issued by said (	pany, hereby c Company, and c	ertify that the above to hereby further cer	and foregoing is a fu tify that the said Powe	ill, true and correct er of Attorney is still
And I do hereby fur authority of the follo and held on the 30th	wing resolution	on adopted by the I	Board of Direct	ors of the Colonial S	and sealed by facsimi Surety Company at a r repealed:	le under and by the meeting duly called
RESOLVED, that th be affixed or printed nature and seal shall	by facsimile t	o any certificate to a	a Power of Atto	cretary of this Corporations of this Corpora	oration, and the seal c tion, and that such pr	f Corporation, may inted facsimile sig-
GIVEN under my ha August	nd and the se , 20 <u>07</u>	eal of said Compan	y, at Montvale,	•	23rd	day of
For verification of the authentic for the Power of Attorney clerk bond to which the power is att	. Please refer to the			Hall		

Form S-100-101 (Rev 9/06) Web

Frederick S. Gallo, Secretary

RFQ No. COR 6 1360

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

**LICENSING:** Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

**CONFIDENTIALITY:** The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	inhill Construction	Company	
Authorized Signature:	Robert D. Will	Date: 8/23/2007	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 04/15/07)